
This is EXHIBIT C referred to in and part of 
the Agreement between Owner and 
Engineer for Professional Services dated  
October 25, 2022. 

 
AMENDMENT TO OWNER-ENGINEER AGREEMENT 

Amendment No. 1 

 

Owner: City of Angleton 
Engineer: KSA Engineers, Inc. 
Project: Lead and Copper Rule and Monitoring Plan - Phase 1 
 
Nature of Amendment: (Check those that apply) 
      Additional Services to be performed by Engineer 
X Modifications to services of Engineer 
      Modifications to responsibilities of Owner 
X Modifications of payment to Engineer 
X Modifications to time(s) for rendering services 
X Modifications to other terms and conditions of the Agreement 

Description of Modifications: 

Authorize KSA to perform Phase 2, 3, and 4 services per the approved proposal attached.   Also, 
the updated rates for 2025 are included and considered approved with execution of this 
amendment.. 

 

Agreement Summary:  
Original agreement amount: $ 12,500.00  
Net change for prior amendments: $          0.00  
This amendment amount: $ 39,225.00  
Adjusted Agreement amount: $ 51,725.00  
Change in time for services (days, as applicable): additional 180 

 
Owner and Engineer hereby agree to modify the above-referenced Agreement as set forth in this 
Amendment. All other provisions of the Agreement not modified by this or previous 
Amendments remain in effect.  The Effective Date of the Amendment is __________________. 

  





February 4, 2022 

Chris Whittaker 

City Manager via email only 

City of Angleton  cwhittaker@angleton.tx.us 

121 S. Velasco  

Angleton, TX 77515 

RE: Proposal for Professional Planning and Engineering Services 

City of Angleton Lead and Copper Rule Study and Monitoring Plan – Phase 1 

Dear Mr. Whittaker, 

KSA Engineers, Inc., (KSA) is pleased to present this letter to serve as our proposal to provide professional services 

to develop and implement a phased Action Plan pursuant to the US Environmental Protection Agency’s Lead and 

Copper Rule (LCR) for federal drinking water requirements as well as a Monitoring Plan for the City of Angleton.  The 

scope of this effort will be accomplished in four (4) phases.  All four (4) phases are summarized herein.  This proposal 

is specifically for Phase 1 of a four (4) phase process. 

Phase 1:  Conduct Lead Service Line Inventory per guidance and tools developed by USEPA.  Pipe location 

and material type will be identified using several different tools/methodologies including review of 

historical data of the PWS, age of residential and commercial buildings, information from Public Works of 

known pipe materials at meter connections, local plumbing and construction companies with knowledge of 

pipe material types that have been installed as well as public outreach for self-reporting.  All service lines 

are to be inventoried whether public or private.  At this stage in the process, physical identification through 

excavation or pot holing will not be performed.  Results of this inventory will provide identification of pipe 

material using the following categories: 

1. POSITIVE

a. Any portion contains Lead

b. Contains Galvanized previously connected to Lead

2. UNKNOWN

a. Likely contains Lead

b. Likely does not contain Lead

c. Material unknown

3. NEGATIVE

a. Contains neither Lead nor Galvanized previously connected to Lead

Phase 2:  Based on POSITIVE IDENTIFICATION, develop a budget for removal and replacement, identify and 

secure funding for completion of removal and replacement.  As part of this phase, a public outreach plan 

will be developed and implemented to assist in the removal and replacement of positively identified lead 

or galvanized pipe previously connected to lead service lines on private property.  Also, removal and 

replacement actions will be ranked by priority according to the following: 

1. Schools

2. Child Care Facilities

3. Hospitals

4. Residential properties

5. Commercial Businesses

EXHIBIT A



 

 

 

Phase 3:    This phase will focus on refining the work performed in Phase 1 and Phase 2.  After exhausting 

the process of reviewing historical data and performing more of a paper/cursory review and implementing 

removal and replacement of the POSITIVE IDENTIFICATION list, more invasive measures will be 

implemented to investigate the UNKNOWN category through excavation, pot holing, active engagement of 

Public Works to report possible lead and/or galvanized previously connected to lead service lines as a 

matter of their daily operations and gathering of samples from businesses and residents.  This phase will be 

iterative in nature and will follow the same location identification, budget development, funding, 

removal/replacement and public outreach process that was developed as part of Phase 2. 

 

Phase 4:  A Monitoring Plan will be developed to continue efforts to update the Lead Service Line Inventory.  

The plan will require continued outreach to work with the public and other agencies for those lines that 

remain to be determined.  This plan could continue invasive efforts for identifying pipe materials.  The plan 

will be updated per USEPA and TCEQ guidance which has not yet been published.  The Monitoring Plan will 

include all necessary reporting and testing per published guidance. 

 

The deadline for the first phase of this process is October 16, 2024.  Currently, a framework and templates are being 

developed and will be disseminated for use by all PWS to aid in this inventory.  The monitoring plan will be developed 

to include the City’s drinking water system and to ensure it follows current TCEQ and EPA regulations. Since the City 

uses a groundwater supply for their drinking water, it is not required to be submitted to the TCEQ. The TCEQ can 

request to review the monitoring plan for any system type.  Due to updates to the current rule continuing to be 

published, approach and data required is subject to change.    

 

KSA proposes the following scope and deliverables for this project: 

• Compile information provided by Angleton 

• On site meetings with City staff 

• GIS – KSA will work with the City’s existing GIS data as we develop an Action Plan and Monitoring Plan. Updating 

of major facilities information will be limited to by the City’s existing GIS databases and models 

• Deliverables: 

o Lead Service Line Inventory 

o Action Plan for Removal/Replacement 

o Monitoring Plan 

Excluded Tasks: 

The following are excluded from the scope of work outlined in this proposal: 

• GIS mapping except as identified above 

• System modeling 

• Inspections, structural or otherwise 

• Planning or design tasks 

• O&M manuals  

• AWIA Risk and Resiliency 

• Emergency Response Plan 

Fee 

We propose to perform the services described for the above outlined scope for Phase 1 at an hourly not-to-exceed 

fee of the following:  

 

  



 

 

 

Phase 1 

 

$        12,500.00 

Total for Phase 1 $       12,500.00 

  

 

Schedule 

 

We propose to perform the scoped work in accordance with the following schedule.  

 

• Lead Service Line Inventory – Phase 1 

 GIS Provided By City to KSA, Historical Data, PW Data ................. 6 weeks from NTP 

 Provide Draft Deliverables ............................................................ 6 weeks from NTP 

 Address Review Comments and Submit Final Deliverables .......... 2 week  

 

Total  ................................................................................................. 14 weeks 

 

Total Assignment Schedule: 14 weeks from Notice to Proceed.   

 

Respectfully, 

KSA Engineers, Inc. 

 

    

 

          

Angela K. Sanchez, P.E., PMP 

Senior Project Manager 

 

 

 



  

2025 SCHEDULE OF HOURLY FEES  

Principal       $370.00/hour 
Senior Aviation Planner      $260.00/hour 
Aviation Planner      $185.00/hour 
Electrical Engineer      $225.00/hour 
Electrical Design Engineer     $160.00/hour 
Senior Project Manager      $310.00/hour 
Project Manager      $235.00/hour 
Senior Project Engineer      $200.00/hour 
Project Engineer      $180.00/hour 
Senior Design Engineer      $160.00/hour 
Design Engineer      $140.00/hour 
Senior Project Architect      $285.00/hour 
Project Architect      $145.00/hour 
Design Architect      $110.00/hour 
Senior Engineering Technician     $230.00/hour 
Engineering Technician      $125.00/hour 
Senior Design Technician     $160.00/hour 
Design Technician      $100.00/hour 
Safety Manager       $145.00/hour 
Safety Specialist       $105.00/hour 
Regulation Compliance Specialist     $135.00/hour 
Project Assistant      $100.00/hour 
Senior CAD Technician      $115.00/hour 
CAD Technician      $  90.00/hour 
Senior Project Representative     $130.00/hour 
Project Representative      $110.00/hour 
Graphic Designer      $  85.00/hour 
Administrative Assistant      $100.00/hour 
Secretary       $  60.00/hour 
Three-Man Survey Crew     $235.00/hour 
Two-Man Survey Crew      $190.00/hour 
Senior Registered Surveyor     $215.00/hour 
Registered Surveyor      $175.00/hour 
Senior Survey Technician     $125.00/hour 
Survey Technician      $110.00/hour 
Mileage $  0.70/mile  
ATV (4-Wheeler) $100.00/day 
GPS $100.00/day 
 
Reimbursable Expenses (Travel, Lodging, Copies, Printing) Actual Cost 

  
Outside Consultants      Cost + 15% 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTE:  The Standard Hourly Rates and Reimbursable Expenses Schedule shall be 
adjusted annually to reflect equitable changes in the compensation payable to Engineer. 


